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ARTICLE 20:85:01
DEFINITIONS
Section

20:85:01:01 Definitions

20:85:01:01. Definitions. Terms defined in SDCL chapter 36-9C have the same
meaning when used in this article.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Law Implemented: SDCL 36-9C-4
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Section

20:85:03:01

20:85:03:02

20:85:03:03

20:85:03:04

20:85:03:05

20:85:03:06

20:85:03:07

ARTICLE 20:85:02

LICENSING

Qualifications for licensure
Licensure by reciprocity
Background check required
Issuance of license
Renewal of license
Relicensure

Inactive status and reactivation of license

20:85:02:01. Qualifications for licensure. No person may be licensed to practice as a

certified professional midwife in this state unless the person has completed the requirements set

forth in SDCL 36-9C-4. In addition, each applicant shall ensure that the board receives all

documentation necessary to prove to the Board’s satisfaction that the applicant meets all the

requirements for licensure. Every applicant shall provide:

(a)
(b)

(©)
(d)

Completed application and fee;

Evidence they have not been convicted of a crime which in the judgment of the
board renders the person unfit to practice midwifery;

Fingerprints and other information necessary for a criminal history check;
Applicant may be required to appear for a personal interview with the Board if

deemed appropriate by the board.

Source:
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General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Law Implemented: SDCL 36-9C-4; 36-9C-12

20:85:02:02. Application for license by reciprocity. An applicant may seek licensure
by reciprocity if they hold a license in good standing to engage in the practice of midwifery
under the laws of another state provided:
@) The applicant is currently licensed or certified by any state with requirements at
least as stringent as South Dakota; and
(b) The applicant has not been sanctioned in another state without resolution
satisfactory to the Board.
Source:
General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Law Implemented: SDCL 36-9C-4

20:85:02:03. Background check required. Upon application for licensure, each
applicant in this state shall submit to a state and federal criminal background investigation by
means of fingerprint checks by the Division of Criminal Investigation and the Federal Bureau of
Investigation. Failure to submit or cooperate with the criminal background investigation is
grounds for denial of an application. The applicant shall pay for any fees charged for the cost of
fingerprinting or the criminal background investigation.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-12
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20:85:03:04. Issuance of license. (establish a renewal date, issuance date)
Source:
General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Law Implemented: SDCL 36-9C-11

20:85:02:05. Renewal of license. A notice for renewal of license shall be sent by the
board to the last known address of each current licensee. Within the time provided in the notice,
the following shall be submitted to the Board. Failure to receive the notice for renewal of license
does not relieve the licensee of the responsibility for renewing the license and paying the renewal
fee within the prescribed time. Any fee for renewal of license delivered in person to the board or
postmarked after the filing date indicated in the notice shall not be accepted, and the license shall
lapse. A lapsed license may be reinstated only in accordance with the provisions of SDCL 36-
9C-17.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-15, 36-9C-16

20:85:02:06. Relicensure. An applicant may seek relicensure if the applicant has been
licensed in this state and either failed to timely renew or is seeking to return to active clinical
practice. The following must be submitted at the time of reapplication:

@) A completed application and payment of fee;

(b) A current CPM certification from NARM;

Revision Date: 10-12-2017



(c) Satisfactory explanation for such failure to renew;

(d) Evidence of employment status during the preceding six years.
Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-16, 36-9C-17, 36-9C-18

20:85:02:09. Inactive status. Upon filing with the board a written statement requesting
inactive status and paying the fee prescribed by chapter 20:48:05, the licensee shall be placed on
inactive status and issued an inactive status card. Reinstatement of an inactive license shall
follow the requirements set forth in 20:85:03:08. Any individual who holds inactive licensure
status is prohibited from practicing as a certified professional midwife.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-18
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Section

20:85:04:01

20:85:04:02

20:85:04:03

20:85:04:04

20:85:04:05

20:85:04:06

20:85:04:01. Initial licensure. Each person licensed to practice in this state shall, or who

holds an endorsement from another state, shall pay an initial licensure fee of not more than

$1,000.

ARTICLE 20:85:04

FEES

Initial licensure
Biennial renewal
Lapsed license

Initial student license
Inactive license status

Other fees

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-19

20:85:04:02. Biennial renewal. Each person licensed to practice within this state shall
renew the license biennially by July 1. The renewal fee is not more than $1,500. Failure to secure
a renewal certificate shall result in a lapse. A lapsed license may be reinstated in accordance with

20:85:03:06.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32
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Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-19

20:85:04:03. Lapsed license. For reinstatement of a lapsed license, the lapsed license
holder shall pay the current renewal fee plus not more than five hundred dollars.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-19

20:85:04:04. Initial student license. Each certified professional midwife student who
seeks licensure while completing certification requirements shall pay a fee of not more than
$500.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-19

20:85:04:05. Inactive license status. Any licensed certified professional midwife who is
licensed in this state and who wishes to change the status of their license to inactive shall pay a
fee of not more than $100.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-19
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20:85:04:06. Other fees. Any person licensed in this state and who has the following

requests shall pay the stated fee:

()
(b)
(©)
(d)
()

For providing a transcript, not more than $25;

For a name change on a record of the license holder, not more than $100;

For issuance of a duplicate license, not more than $100;

For endorsement to another state, territory or foreign country, not more than $150;

For a per birth delivery fee, not more than $100 per birth.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-19

Section

20:85:05:01

20:85:05:02

20:85:05:03

20:85:05:04

20:85:05:05

20:85:05:06

20:85:05:07

ARTICLE 20:85:05

DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES

Board action in general

Grounds for denial, revocation, or suspension
Unprofessional conduct

Reissuance of revoked or suspended license
Solicitation

Disciplinary complaints

Actions which may warrant sanctions

Revision Date: 10-12-2017



20:85:05:08

20:85:05:09

20:85:05:10

20:85:05:11

20:85:05:12

20:85:05:13

20:85:05:14

20:85:05:15

20:85:05:16

20:85:05:17

20:85:05:18

20:85:05:19

20:85:05:20

20:85:05:01. Board action in general. The board, through a designated investigator

shall promptly investigate all complaints filed in writing with the board and violations which

Disciplinary procedures

Procedures referred for formal hearing
Sanctions

Judicial declaration of incompetence or involuntary commitment
Petition by board

Burden of proof

Respondent’s claim of illness or infirmity
Doctor-patient privilege -- Waiver
Judicial declaration of competence
Suspension and probation

Formal reprimands and hearings

Board hearings -- Procedure

Appeal from board rulings or decisions

come to the attention of one or more board members.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-22, 36-9C-27, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:02. Grounds for denial, revocation, or suspension. The board may deny,

revoke, or suspend any license or application for licensure to practice as a certified professional
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midwife or certified professional midwife student in this state, and may take other disciplinary or
corrective action upon a showing that the license holder or applicant has committed or violated
any of the provisions set forth in 36-9C-22.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-22, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:03. Unprofessional conduct. Willfully practicing beyond the scope of practice,
violating the terms of suspension or probation ordered by the board or following a course of
conduct or practice in violation of SDCL 36-9C or in violation of this article constitutes
unprofessional conduct.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-22, 36-9C-27, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:04. Reissuance of a revoked or suspended license. A person whose license
has been suspended, revoked, surrendered, restricted, conditioned, or otherwise disciplined under
the provisions of 20:85:05, may apply for reinstatement once a year or at such shorter intervals
as the board may direct in the order of suspension or any modification thereof. Upon receipt of
an application for reinstatement, the board may take or direct any action necessary to determine
whether the person’s disability has been removed, including the examination of the person by a
qualified medical expert designated by the board. The person may be direct to pay the expense of

the examination. The application for reinstatement shall be granted by the board upon
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determination that the person’s disability has been removed and he is fit to resume the practice of
certified professional midwifery. The following application reinstatement requirements shall
apply:
@) Submit a completed reinstatement application and payment of fee;
(b) Submit evidence of complying with any requirements of a previous Board order;
(c) Submit evidence that the applicant has corrected the conduct that formed the basis
of the discipline of applicant’s license and the applicant is able to safely,
skillfully, and competently practice; and
(d) Submit evidence demonstrating just cause for reinstatement.
The Board may request that the applicant appear before the Board if deemed necessary by the
Board.
Source:
General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-26, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:05. Solicitation. It is unprofessional conduct for a licensee or the agent of a
licensee to solicit any person who is vulnerable to undue influence. For example, without
limitation, any person known by the licensee to have recently been involved in a motor vehicle
accident, involved in a work-related accident, or injured by, or as the result of the actions of,
another person is considered to be vulnerable to undue influence. An agent is a person who
renders service to a licensee on a contract basis and is not an employee of the licensee. To solicit

is the attempt to acquire a new patient through information obtained from a law enforcement
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agency, medical facility or the report of any other party, which information indicates that the
potential new patient may be vulnerable to undue influence.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-22, 36-9C-27, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:06. Disciplinary complaints. The board, through its investigator shall
promptly investigate any complaints of misconduct or violations filed in writing and signed by a
complaining party. The board shall impose appropriate sanctions as established under this
chapter to protect the public health, safety, and welfare of the state of South Dakota. The board
may also by resolution initiate disciplinary proceedings.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-5

20:85:05:07. Actions which may warrant sanctions. The board may impose sanctions

based upon any of the following:

1) Engaging in conduct outside the scope of certified professional midwifery
practice including any conduct or practice contrary to recognized standard of
ethics of the certified professional midwifery profession or any conduct or
practice which does or might constitute a danger to the health or safety of a

patient or the public or any conduct, practice, or condition which does or might

12
Revision Date: 10-12-2017



impair a certified professional midwife’s ability to safely and skillfully practice
professional midwifery;

2 Failure to maintain current knowledge of statutes, rules, and regulations regarding
the practice of professional midwifery;

3 Failure to cooperate with and respond in writing within 15 days after personal
receipt of any board inquiry or investigation;

4) Failure to maintain proper patient records on each patient. Patient records must be
clear and legible and include:
€)] A description of the patient's complaint;

(b) A history;

(c) A record of diagnostic and therapeutic procedures; and

(d) A record of daily documentation which must include subjective data,
objective data, assessment, and plan for the patient's care;

(5) Failure to properly train and supervise staff engaged in patient care;

(6) Conviction of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. A copy of the
record of conviction certified to by the clerk of the court entering the conviction is
conclusive evidence of the conviction;

@) Fraud, misrepresentation, or deception include the following:
€)) Practicing or attempting to practice professional midwifery under a false

or assumed name;
(b) Aiding, assisting, or advising another in the unlicensed practice of
professional midwifery;

(© Fraud or deceit in obtaining a license to practice professional midwifery;
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(d) Making false or misleading statements or withholding relevant
information regarding the qualifications of any individual in order to
attempt to obtain a license or engage in the practice of professional
midwifery;

(e) Failing to report past, present, or pending disciplinary action by another
licensing board or current status of final administrative disposition of a
matter. A licensee is required to report any compromise or settlement of
disciplinary action, whether voluntary or involuntary, which results in
encumbrance of licensure;

()] Making or filing a report which the licensee knows to be false,
intentionally or negligently failing to file a report or record required by
state or federal law, or willfully impeding or obstructing another person to
do so; or

(9) Submitting to any insurer or third-party pay or a claim for a service or
treatment which was not actually provided to a patient;

9) Habitual intemperance in the use of intoxicants or controlled substances to such
an extent as to incapacitate the person from the performance of professional
duties;

(10)  Exercising influence on the patient or client for the purpose of financial gain of
the licensee or a third party;

(11) Improperly interfering with an investigation or inspection authorized by statute or
under the provisions of article 20:85 or with any disciplinary proceeding; and

(12) Repeated violations of this chapter.
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Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-22,36-9C-23, 36-9C-27, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:08. Disciplinary procedures. Disciplinary procedures shall be initiated by

submission of a written complaint or by resolution of the board. Disciplinary procedures shall be

conducted as follows:

1)

)
©)

(4)

(5)

Each written complaint or board resolution for disciplinary investigation shall be
given to the board investigator. The investigator shall investigate and prepare a
report to be presented to the board,;

The investigator shall acknowledge receipt of the complaint;

The investigator shall notify the certified professional midwife that a complaint
has been received and request a response within 15 days to be mailed to the
investigator. The notice shall include the basis for the complaint, including the
name of the complaining party, and the name of the investigator assigned to
investigate the complaint. A copy of these rules of procedure shall accompany the
notice. The certified professional midwife shall promptly and appropriately
respond to any request of the investigator;

The investigator shall notify the complainant that the certified professional
midwife has been notified of the allegations and requested to respond within 15
days and that the response shall be forwarded to the complainant;

The investigator shall prepare a report to present to the board. The report shall

include the identity of the complainant, the allegations which form the basis of the

15
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complaint, the position of the certified professional midwife against whom the
complaint is lodged, and the proposed action, if any, that should be taken with
regards to the complaint;

(6) Upon presentation of the report to the board, the board shall review the report and
act upon the information before it, in one of the following manners:

@) Dismiss the complaint if frivolous or clearly unfounded in fact; or
(b) Initiate an informal inquiry or take such further action as the board deems
appropriate;

(7) If the board dismisses the complaint, the investigator shall give notice to the
complainant and the certified professional midwife that the complaint has been
reviewed with the determination that no board action is warranted:;

(8) If the board finds the complaint to have merit, the committee shall afford the
certified professional midwife complained against a reasonable opportunity to
state the certified professional midwife’s position with respect to the allegations
against the professional. The hearing shall take the form of an informal
conference between the board and the certified professional midwife complained
against; and

9) After an informal inquiry, the board may dismiss or, if the complaint has merit,
refer for a formal hearing. In lieu of referral for hearing, the board and the
certified professional midwife may enter a remedial stipulation satisfactory to
both the certified professional midwife and the board. If a remedial stipulation is
entered, the referral may not take place if the terms of the remedial stipulation are

successfully completed and the board shall notify the complainant that the matter

16
Revision Date: 10-12-2017



has been resolved in this manner. The complainant is not entitled to a copy of the
remedial stipulation.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:09. Procedures referred for formal hearing. A formal hearing may be
conducted by the board, or a hearing examiner, pursuant to SDCL chapter 1-26.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:10. Sanctions. The board may impose any of the following sanctions or a
combination thereof:

1) Formal reprimand;

(2 Probation of license to practice professional midwifery in the state of South
Dakota;

3) Suspension of license to practice professional midwifery in the state of South
Dakota;

4) Revocation of license to practice professional midwifery in the state of South
Dakota; or

(5) Restitution and payment of all expenses of the investigation and proceedings.
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Any sanction imposed by the board upon a licensee must be reported to the central
reporting agency of which the board is currently a member at the time of the imposition of the
sanction for the purpose of disseminating sanctioning information to licensing boards of other
states.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:11. Judicial declaration of incompetence or involuntary commitment. If a
person licensed or certified by this board has been judicially declared incompetent or
involuntarily committed to a mental hospital or treatment center, the board of certified
professional midwives, upon proof of the fact, shall enter an order either placing the person on
inactive status or suspending the person from the practice of professional midwifery for an
indefinite period until further order of the board. A copy of the order shall be served upon the
person, the person’s guardian, and the director of the mental hospital by certified mail, return
receipt requested.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-29, 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:12. Petition by board. If any interested person petitions the board or the
disciplinary committee to determine whether a person licensed or certified by this board is

incapacitated by reason of mental infirmity or illness or because of addiction to drugs or
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intoxicants, the board may take action to determine whether the person is so incapacitated,
including the examination of the person by such qualified medical experts as the board
designates. If the board concludes that the person is incapacitated from continuing to practice
professional midwifery, it shall enter an order either placing the person on inactive status or
suspending the person on the ground of the disability for an indefinite period until further order
of the board. Any pending disciplinary proceeding against the person shall be held in abeyance.
The board shall provide notice to the respondent of proceedings in the matter in accordance with
SDCL chapter 1-26 and may appoint an attorney to represent the respondent if the person is
without representation.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-24, 36-9C-29, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:13. Burden of proof. In a proceeding seeking an order of inactive status,
probation, or suspension based upon the reasons set forth under 20:85:05:12 or 20:85:05:13, the
burden of proof shall rest with the party filing the complaint. In a proceeding seeking an order
terminating inactive status or suspension, the burden of proof shall rest with the person who is
inactive or suspended.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5
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20:85:05:14. Respondent's claim of illness or infirmity. If, during the course of a
disciplinary proceeding, the respondent contends that she is suffering from a disability by reason
of mental or physical infirmity or illness or addiction to drugs or intoxicants, which makes it
impossible for the respondent to present an adequate defense, the board shall enter an order
immediately suspending the respondent from continuing to practice professional midwifery until
a determination is made of the respondent'’s capacity to continue to practice in a proceeding
instituted in accordance with the provisions of 20:85:05:13. If the board determines that the
respondent is not incapacitated from practicing, it shall take such action as it deems advisable,
including a direction for the resumption of the disciplinary proceeding against the respondent.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23,36-9C-24, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:15. Doctor-patient privilege -- Waiver. The filing of an application for
reinstatement by a person placed on inactive status or suspended for disability constitutes a
waiver of any doctor-patient privilege with respect to any treatment of the person during the
period of disability. The person shall disclose the name of every psychologist, physician, and
hospital by whom or in which the person has been examined or treated since being placed on
inactive status or suspension. The person shall furnish to the board written consent to each to
divulge the information and records requested by board-appointed medical experts.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5
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20:85:05:16. Judicial declaration of competence. If a person has been suspended by an
order in accordance with the provisions of 20:85:05:12 or 20:85:05:13, and has thereafter been
judicially declared to be competent, the board may dispense with further evidence showing the
disability has been removed and may direct reinstatement.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:17. Suspension and probation. The period of probation or suspension ordered
pursuant to § 20:85:05:12 or 20:85:05:13 may not exceed five years. The conditions of probation
may include one or more of the following:

1) Additional mandatory continuing education;

2 Restitution;

3) Payment of all expenses of the investigation and proceedings; and

4) Mental health or alcoholism treatment.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:18. Formal reprimands and files. The board shall keep a permanent file of all
complaints made to or by the board which result in an inquiry being directed to a licensee or

holder of a certificate, and a permanent file of board action taken, including formal reprimands.
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In considering action in a case, the board shall take into consideration at the hearing the past
actions of the licensee or holder of a certificate, extending an opportunity to the person to rebut
or explain such past actions and files. The files are confidential except to board members acting
within the scope of their duties and to the person or person's attorney or representative desiring
to see the person's file.

Any action taken by the board upon the license of a licensee shall be submitted to the
central reporting agency of which the board is a current member at the time of taking the action
for the purpose of disseminating such information to licensing boards of other states.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5

20:85:05:19. Board hearings -- Procedure. Those portions of the rules of practice in
trial courts of record and those portions of SDCL 15 and 1-26 that are consistent with SDCL 36-
5 or this article apply to the procedure for hearings held by the board. A record of the hearing in
a contested case shall be taken by court reporter or recording equipment. If a transcript is
requested, the board may require the person requesting it to pay the reasonable cost of preparing
the transcript.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-23, 36-9C-5
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20:85:05:20. Appeal from board rulings or decisions. Any party feeling aggrieved by
any acts, ruling or decision of the board relating to the refusal to grant, suspend or revoke a
license shall have the right to appeal pursuant to chapter 1-26.

Source:

General Authority: SDCL 36-9C-32

Implemented Law: SDCL 36-9C-25
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